



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 408 OF 2026

Between:

S. P. Prasanth Gowd, S/o S.N. Surya Prakash Gowd, Aged 45 years,
occ: business, R/o 6-1-71, Balaji Circle, Hindupur, Anantapur District -
515201. Proprietor of M/s Surya Wines, Hindupur.

...Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Excise Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi. - 522237
2. The Commissioner of Prohibition and Excise, State of Andhra Pradesh, excise building Mangalagiri, Guntur district. - 522503
3. The District Prohibition & Excise officer, Sri Sathya Sai District, Puttaparthi - 515134
4. The Station House Officer, Hindupur Prohibition and excise Station, Sri Sathya Sai District - 515134

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned order, Rc.No.205/2025/B dated 31-12-2025 issued by the 3rd respondent and allow the petitioner to conduct his legitimate business pending finalization of the main writ petition;

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dt 06.01.2026 & 04.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. KIRAN TIRUMALASETTI Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP FOR PROHIBITION & EXCISE for the Respondents, and the Court made the following

ORDER:

Learned Government Pleader for Prohibition and Excise sought time to file counter-affidavit

Post on 21.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of eight (08) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- M.VENKATESWARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. One CC to Sri. KIRAN TIRUMALASETTI, Advocate [OPUC]**
- 2. Two CCs to GP FOR PROHIBITION & EXCISE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]**
- 3. One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED:23.06.2026

POST ON 21.07.2026

ORDER



IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP.No.408 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED